



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1111/2025**
M/S ZENTIC PHARMACEUTICALPlaintiff
Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Faisal
Mohammed and Ms. Rupam Jha,
Advocates.

versus

APSARA HERBALSDefendant
Through: Mr. Deepank Singhal and Mr. Gautam
Panchal, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

% **ORDER**
15.12.2025

I.A. 31385/2025

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Plaintiff under Order XXIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking withdrawal of the present Suit.
2. The learned Counsel for the Defendant submits that this Suit is listed on 17.12.2025 along with the CRL.M.A. 35229/2025, which is an Application filed under Section 379 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ("BNSS") for holding a preliminary enquiry against Ms. Renu Kumari and Mr. Anjuman Sharma, proprietor of the Plaintiff, Afsara Herbal Products Private Limited, respectively, for having committed offences referred to in Section 215 BNSS, including the offences of perjury and filing fabricated documents before this Court.



3. Accordingly, list this Application on 17.12.2025, on the date already fixed.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/sms